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Joseph Procacci, al.,1etProcacci and Teresa
Petitioners v. Commissioner of Internal

RespondentRevenue,

5170-82, 5787-82, 13,Docket Nos. Filed March 1990.
4538-84.

III, Lieberman,CunninghamJohn J. Alan M. and Richard
Birns,D. thefor petitioners.

Crowe,Thomas E. for the respondent.

PARKER, respondentcases,InJudge: these consolidated
petitioners’determined indeficiencies Federal taxincome as

follows:
Docket No. DeficiencyPetitioners Year

$10,728.00Joseph5170-82 and Teresa 1976
Procacci

24,224.005787-82 Michael and Frances 1976
Procacci

6,959.00Angelo4538-84 Penza 1978
9,310.161979

indicated,Unless otherwise all section references are to
the Internal Revenue Code of in1954 as amended and effect
for the taxable inyears and all Rule references arequestion,

Taxto the Court Rules of Practice and Procedure.
The above deficiencies arise out of madeadjustments by

under section 482. The issues for decision are:respondent

following1 The cases of the have been this one: Michaelconsolidated withpetitioners
AngeloProcacci, 5787-82; Penza,Procacci and Frances docket No. and docket No. 4538-84.
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in(1) a 482 is thisadjustment appropriatesectionWhether
so,case, (2)if the of adjustment.and amount suchproper

FACTFINDINGS OF

soof the facts have been and are found.stipulatedSome
facts and attached thereto areThe of exhibitsstipulation

herein this reference.byincorporated
Procacci,Procacci and Teresa husbandPetitioners Joseph

wife, Pennsauken, at the timeresided in New Jersey,and
in Petitioners Michaelfiled their this case.they petition

wife,Procacci,and and resided inProcacci Frances husband
Hill, the time filed theirJersey, theyNew atCherry
in Penza resided inAngelothis case. Petitionerpetition

Voorhees, New at the time he filed his inJersey, petition
convenience, Procacci,For Josephthis case. petitioners

Procacci, will hereinafter beAngeloand PenzaMichael
referred to as “petitioners.”

1971, Inc.,Dutch, ato Old NewFor sometime prior
course,had owned and acorporation, operated golfJersey

clubhouse, Road,and atrelated facilities located Himmelein
SunnyNew and known as theJersey,Medford Township,

on aSunnyGolf Club. The Jim Golf Club was locatedJim
(theland 151 Incontainingof acres golf parcel).parcel

itself,to the course the contained agolf golf parceladdition
clubhouse, andmasonry parkingbrick a facilities.garage,

Dutch, a ofInc. also owned separate contiguous parcelOld
containing5 acres aconsistingland of andapproximately

frame astory dwelling, masonryframe a garage,2-Vfc
(theand a 5-acremasonry Finally,garage, building parcel).

Dutch, an of landparcelOld Inc. owned additional vacant
2 golflocated miles from the andapproximately parcel

(the100 acrescontaining approximately parcel).100-acre
Golf had been andSunnyThe Jim Club established

Himmelein,enthusiast,by a James whodeveloped golfing
few,himself the fact that if couldany,onprided players

on In the yearsbreak that course. 1971 andpar throughout
relevant,here the course had 18 with a totalgolf golf holes

7,100 6,503theof 72. The of course waslength yards,par
5,232 blue, white, tees,and from redyards, the andyards

108,000There 64 andwere sand bunkersrespectively.
of wasgreens. Irrigation by pop-upfeet manualsquare



399

heads throughout the course. There was a clubhouse with
6,000-8,000 square feet and a room ofdining capacity

100.approximately
The Jim GolfSunny Club was inlocated an area of New

thatJersey was relatively sparsely populated. According to
Bureau,the U.S. Census inBurlington which theCounty,

located,club was had a inpopulation density 1970 of 394
persons per mile whilesquare morecontiguous, urbanized

2,064Camden had aCounty ofdensity persons per square
1975,Inmile. these figures 2,156,had 422increased to and

respectively. 10-, 20-,The population within a and 30-mile
radius of the golf course in 1970 and 1980 was as follows:

10 Miles 20 Miles 30 Miles
178,382 2,330,020 4,376,7801970
242,344 2,245,290 4,195,1401980

The following additional andpublic private golf courses
were located within a 10- or 20-mile radius of the JimSunny
Golf Club throughout the years in issue:

TEN MILES
Public/ Golf

Course name Location private holes
Burlington1. County Holly,C.C. Mt. NJ Private 18

Gibbsboro,2. The Golf Farm NJ Public 18/9
Laurel,3. Evesham G.C. Mt. NJ Public 18

(formerly Indian
Springs)

Marlton,Kings4. Links at Grant NJ Private
Medford,5. Little Mill NJ Public

Lakes,6. Medford Lakes C.C. Medford NJ Private
Hill,7. CherryMerchantville C.C. NJ Private

Morrestown,8. Moorestown F.C. NJ Private
Laurel,9. Ramblewood C.C. Mt. NJ Private CD

Haddonfield,10. Tavistock C.C. NJ Private
Hill,11. Woodcrest C.C. Cherry NJ Private

Lumberton,12. Golden Pheasant C.C. NJ Public

TWENTY MILES

Blackwood,13. Blackwood C.C. NJ Public i"HCO

Pennsauken,14. Pennsauken C.C. NJ Public 00

Rock)(formerly Iron
Clementon,Valley15. Pine C.C. NJ Private 00

Pitman,16. Pitman Golf Club NJ i"HPublic 00

17. Rancocas Willingboro,C.C. NJ Public i“HGO

Riverton,18. Riverton C.C. NJ Private «“H00

Sewell,19. TaR Pines C.C. NJ Public i-H00
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Public/ Golf
private holesname LocationCourse

Turnersville,Wedgewood Public 1820. C.C. NJ
Woodbury, 12Woodbury NJ Private21. C.C.
Cheltenham, PA Private 18C.C.22. Ashbourne
Cheltenham, PA Private 18Melrose C.C.23.
Philadelphia, 18PA Public24. Roosevelt C.C.
Philadelphia, Private 18Torresdale- PA25.

Frankford C.C.
Philadelphia, tHByrneF. G.C. PA Public CO26. John
Philadelphia, PA Public i—HCO27. Juniata G.C.
Philadelphia, PA i-H0028. Walnut Lane G.C. Public

to moreAlmost all of these other courses are closer thegolf
the than is Sunnyof thedensely populated portions region

GolfJim Club.
that theJames Himmelein had certain attitudes affected

Heof the course. would not allow womenoperation golf
or in He would not alloweither on the course the clubhouse.

golfersthose he considered inferior to the courseplaywhom
went far to from the whoseeject personsand so as premises

him.play displeased
a ofAs of the factors and locationregarding designresult

course,the the the ofgolf population,available number
courses, and Mr. Himmelein’s thecompeting peculiarities,

inSunny moneyof the Golf lostoperation everyJim Club
at 1964 financialyear throughleast from 1969. Its results

asfor those were follows:years
(loss)Year Net orended income

($76,067.81)5/31/64.
(55,170.00)5/31/65.
(50,744.35)5/31/66.
(35,962.39)5/31/67.

[1]2/29/68. (35,509.05)
(234,110.05)5/31/69.

[1] ending9For months on this date.

losses, Dutch,As a of these in 1969result December Old
Inc. went XI ofvoluntarily Chapterinto underbankruptcy

Thereafter,the Act. a toreceiver wasBankruptcy appointed
the course business.operate golf
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theAccording to of andsummary debts assets submitted
court,to the thebankruptcy assets and liabilities of Old

Dutch, Inc. theat time of its were as follows:bankruptcy

ASSETS

$203Cash.
4,890Accounts receivable.

425,000Real estate.
125,000inStock trade.
555,093Total.

LIABILITIES

Wages. 71,698
65,697Taxes.

760,000Secured claims.
131,270Unsecured claims.

1,028,665Total.

1970, Dutch,In December the creditors of Old Inc.
petitioned the court abankruptcy for forced sede of the

ofassets the corporation. The based thepetition was on
ofbelief both the creditors emd the receiver that it was not

in the best interests of the creditors theto continue
29,ofoperation golf 1970,the Oncourse. December the

bankruptcy Dutch,court ordered that the assets of Old Inc.
be by 2,sold sealed bid on February 1971.

1970,In December the course was in poor condi-very
tion —“like a cow pasture of neglect.” Althoughbecause
Himmelein had kept it in fairly good the course hadrepair,
seriously deteriorated during the time it operated bywas
receivers, and attracted the end”“lowest of golfers.

time, Pennsauken,At this Michael Procacci inlived New
from, at,Jersey, 12 miles theapproximately and played

JimSunny Golf Course. When he learned that the course
was to be sold in he thegoing asked receiverbankruptcy,

theabout and ofprice terms sale. Procacci then organized
the that Ingroup became Medfordultimately Associates.

1971,January as theacting agent for Medford Associates
(which formed),was to be into anProcacci entered agree-

ofment sale to the real ofpurchase and personal property
Dutch, $1,100,000Old Inc. for cash. This purchase price

Dutch,was sufficient to all Old in fullpay creditors of Inc.
$65,000and leave the ofapproximately for admin-expenses

Dutch,istration. Old wasInc. unrelated to Medford Associ-
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certain that anit was notates its Becauseor partners.
be the sealed bid proce-could obtained underequal price

dure, the sale to Medfordthe courtbankruptcy approved
Associates.

Associates, anda general partnership organizedMedford
in inAct as forcePartnershipthe Uniformunderoperated

(Medford Associates), was formedthe of New JerseyState
in10It had 15 at its inception,in March of 1971. partners

1976, The agreement,9 in 1978 and 1979. partnershipand
25, 1971, the partnership’s purposedated March stated that

lease,own, buildingsandmanage operatewas “to improve,
issue,the inDuring years petitionersand other real estate.”

were in Medford Associates.partners
and lossMedford Associates’ income underThe shares of

in effect in 1976 foragreement Josephthe aspartnership
0.2487,andand Procacci were 0.1244Procacci Michael

of Medford Associates’Penza’s sharerespectively. Angelo
and for 1978 and 1979 was 0.1293. Medfordincome loss

method ac-consistentlyhas used the cash ofAssociates
andthe for both financialyearand calendarcounting

tax purposes.Federal income reporting
sale,theofthe court’sFollowing bankruptcy approval

Procacci, relationshipin of the agencyMichael confirmation
sale,ofagreement assignedunder he had entered thewhich

Thethe to Associates.his under Medfordrights agreement
cash,infor propertiesthe above-describedpartnership paid

initial contribu-partners’from a combination of the capital
were,a The initial contributionscapitaltions and bank loan.

$420,000. thein The loan was made tothe aggregate,
the Indus-individually byand to itspartnership partners

loan,The& ofValley Pennsylvania.trial Bank Trust Co.
26, 1971, $700,000,ofdated March was in the amount bore

at rate percent, payableinterest the annual of 9 and was
It a theby mortgage coveringwithin 5 was securedyears.

thethe 5-acre and 100-acregolf parcel, parcel.parcel,
it in-the these properties,When partnership acquired

for devel-to the 100-acre residentialimprove parceltended
into a profitableand to turn the courseopment golf

time, however,At that the 100-acre wasparcelbusiness.
in a that did not permit developmentzoned classification

immedi-or uses. The partnershipfor commercial residential
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ately commenced efforts to obtain a of the 100-acrerezoning
inparcel order to suchpermit development. The partnership

felt thethat successful theoperation golfof course would
increase the development value of the 100-acre Theparcel.
partners intended to restore and improve golfthe course

addition,into Inchampionship status. the believedpartners
;that, if they encountered theyserious couldadversity,

ofdevelop the coursepart golf for commercial or residential
uses.

1971,In March the partners of Medford Associates
formed a New Jersey corporation under the name Medford

Club, (the&Village Resort Country Inc. corporation). Eight
(882)hundred stock,and eighty-two $1shares of common

value,par were issued to the of Medford Associ-partners
$1ates for per share in proportion to their partnership

26, 1971,interests. On March the leased thepartnership
golf toparcel the corporation. The includedlease the
improvements located on the golf parcel as well as the
golf-related personal that hadproperty formerly been owned

Dutch,by Old Inc. in its ofoperation the JimSunny Golf
Club. issue,Between the date of the lease and the inyears
Medford Associates purchased and constructed other assets

use, used,for and which corporationthe in connection with
the ofoperation issue,the ingolf parcel. During the years
the corporation owned 72 electric carts usegolf for on the
golf course.

The lease had an term years,initial of 5 commencing on
26, 1971,March and automaticallywas renewable from year

to year thereafter unless Thecanceled. lease called for
$60,000rental of for the first year, subject renegotiationto

$60,000.for each succeeding but beyear, never to less than
Clause the28 of lease provided as follows:

agreed during28th: It is and understood that the rent for and the first
year of the term hereof fixed the fairhas been below market value of the

premisesleased for the convenience of Tenant. rent for eachthe The
succeeding year adjustedrenegotiatedof the term is to be and on or

January 1 yearbefore of each to reflect the current fair market rental
premises.value of satisfactorythe leased In the event a rentthat to the

agreed upon,Landlord cannot be expirethe lease shall as herein
provided.
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$60,000 figure byarbitrary suggestedThe amount was an
attorney.Michael Procacci’spetitioner

these noneproperties,acquiredWhen Medford Associates
a golfin operatinghad any experienceits partnersof

Tesone,Williamone of the partners,course. Initially,
aMr. hadTesoneoperation.the coursemanaged golf

businesses.in the restaurant and musicbothbackground
for a fewand clubmanaged countrythe coursegolfTesone

another restaurant business.he left to intogountilyears
forhired and then dismissedan wasmanagerAfter outside
ofmanagerProcacci became theMichaelstealing money,
orduringsometime 1977and clubcountrythe coursegolf

1978.
tennis,golf,of as agolf parcelThe theproper operation

bethat a licenseand clubgeneral requiredrecreation
on the premises.beveragesobtained to serve alcoholic

law,However, JerseyNewimpossible,it to be underproved
entityin the of a businessa license nameto obtain such

To obtainor the corporation.such as Medford Associates
license, a wasJersey corporationNewliquor nonprofitthe

Country&Villagethe name Medford Resortformed under
(the club). In an datedagreement(Nonprofit) Corp.Club

30, 1971, thesubleased to the clubcorporationtheAugust
shopof thegolf parcel excluding proclubhouse theportion

for the maintenancesolely primarilyand other areas used or
term of the was fromof the course. The initial subleasegolf

30, Theits 1972.throughthe date of execution November
forfrom to additionalyear yearsublease was renewable

wasterms until canceled. Rent under the sublease1-year
$2,000 beinitial and was toper month for the term

for eachfair market rental valueto reflectrenegotiated
fromterm. As was true of the leaserenewalsubsequent

thesublease tocorporation,Medford Associates to the the
“fixedrent for the first wasyearclub that theprovided

** * * * * for the conve-fair market rental valuebelow
nience of the Tenant.”

ofa boardbylaws, managed byUnder its the club was
ofbywere elected the membersannuallytrustees. Trustees

who had beenpersonsthe club. Members were those
a andcommitteemembership by membershipnominated for

1971, immediatelyInthe board of trustees.approved by
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formation,after its the club obtained over voting100
and had atmembers has least that membersmany voting

throughout the here relevant.period
In 1971 dues for in the club setmembership were as

follows:

Family membership.$450 per yearfull
membership.full per yearIndividual 350

Regular membership. per year50
membership.Social per year25

Full entitledmembership rightsthe member to invoting
club,the timestarting privileges and from theexemption

course,ofpayment green fees on golfthe and the social
activities of the club. Regular entitled themembership

$1member to timestarting aprivileges, greendiscount on
fees, theand social theactivities of club. Social membership
entitled the member only to the social activities of the club.
Nonmembers were to usepermitted golfthe course upon

of feespayment green but were not useentitled to the
$7.50restaurant and bar. Green were onfees weekends and

$5and onholidays weekdays. Golf carts were foravailable
$9.50 werebut not mandatory. During periodthe from 1971

1979, forthrough dues in club feesmembership the and did
not vary significantly.

it was a the didAlthough nonprofit corporation, club not
seek status as a under sectiontax-exempt organization
501(a). Thus, in yeareach from 1971 the inthrough years

aissue the club filed U.S. Corporation Income Tax Return
(Form 1120). The corporation and the have consistentlyclub
used the accrual method of and theaccounting calendar
year for both financial and Federal tax reportingincome
purposes.

1979,throughFrom 1971 Medford Associates suffered
$1,462,657,net inaggregate losses the of toamount thedue

itfacts that interest onpaid the loan andpurchase-money
taxes,all real estate incurred thedepreciation improve-on

course,ments golfrelated to the and no fromreceived rent
the corporation and club. Over this Medford Associ-period,

$1,147,192,ates’ cash-flow operationsfrom was a deficit of
$130,026and it a net corpora-advanced amount of to the

tion and club. theDuring same the andperiod, corporation
club suffered net losses in the ofaggregate amount
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including$14,118.75, operations,cash-flow fromand the
cartgolfcarts andgolffor replacingexpendedamounts

$105,366. forbatteries, the aappendixa of Seedeficitwas
financialdata from theof financialpresentationdetailed

andtax of Medford Associatesthe returnsandstatements
and club.the corporation

partiesto unrelated thirdofThrough expensespayment
1971-79, the corpora-during yearsfunds thefrom operating

to rent tofunds payavailableoperatingtion exhausted
result, despiteAs ayears.thoseduringAssociatesMedford

adjustmentof rentalin excess theincomehaving gross
no torentcorporation paidtheproposed by respondent,

Notwithstandingduring years.thoseMedford Associates
rent, thepermittedMedford Associatesofnonpaymentthe

of the golf parcel.to remain incorporation possession
1971-79, bypayabletheSimilarly, expensesfor the period

itsthird have exceededpartiesto unrelatedthe club
rent,the club did not payfunds andoperatingavailable

issue, under thecorporationthe in to theduring years
Nevertheless, the allowed the club tocorporationsublease.

premises.in of the subleasedpossessionremain
and wasgolf operationthe course clubthoughEven

andof Medford Associates theprincipalsthelosing money,
theythattheycontinued it because believedcorporation

the golfit in view ofeventually profitablemakecould
as one if maintained.good properlyacourse’s reputation

offacilityrid theit take some time toThey realized would
condition.former poorof and itsstigmas bankruptcythe

1978,in 1977 or hemanagerMichael Procacci becameWhen
result,aAsfrom topublic private.coursechanged golfthe

and othergolfersattracted betterthe thereafteroperation
clientele, isbegan golf presentlyto The courseimprove.and

waiting seekinga has a list of peopleearning profit,
Associates ofrent to Medfordand is payingmembership,

$60,000 per year.
ofAssociationbyis now rated the GolfgolfThe course

in the Delawareas third most difficultthePhiladelphia
Penn-New southeastern(including Jersey,southernValley

Delaware). It third after Pineand isnorthernsylvania,
Clementon, and theJersey,in NewCountry ClubValley

Ardmore, Pennsylvania.inGolf Clubeast course at Merion
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stated, Dutch,As afterpreviously Oldacquiring the Inc.
properties, Medford Associates commencedimmediately
efforts obtain a rezoningto of parcelthe 100-acre in order
to permit development for commercial or residential uses.

1973-77,After 4some of fromyears litigation Medford
Associates insucceeded a in Inobtaining zoning.change
1978 the partnership realized a substantial gain when it
sold the parcel100-acre for residential at adevelopment

$900,000.ofprice
1971,When Medford purchasedAssociates it in the golf

1976,parcel was not ready for Indevelopment. its practical
forpotential development was still 10 15 yearsto off.

Immediately after the sale of the 100-acre theparcel,
partnership commenced efforts to a ofdevelop portion the
golf Medfordparcel. Associates has been seeking approval
to construct 111 condominium townhouse units on a portion
of acres,the golf consistingcourse of 18.5approximately
which is now used as a practice driving range. Such zoning
approval would be conditioned on the agree-partnership’s
ment to restrict the remainder of the fromgolf parcel

Thus,development years.for 99 the 111 units therepresent
full practical development ofpotential golf parcel.the

Development of the 100-acre asparcel well as potential
of thedevelopment golf was made moreparcel bydifficult

severe restrictions on in indevelopment the area which the
land was located. These restrictions were imposed bothby
the State of JerseyNew and local governments.

issue,Throughout the years in Medford Associates has
sought to rent or lease the frame on thedwelling located
5-acre toparcel partiesunrelated for residential purposes.
These efforts were unsuccessful Inuntil 1978. 1978 and
1979, however, dwellingthe and immediately surrounding

(but acres)land not the entire 5 was torented unrelated
andparties, from such rentalreceipts was realized in those

$2,400years $4,725.in the amounts of andrespective
There are three general valuingmethods of property.

Each method its inanaloghas the rental ofvaluing value
the property.

The first canmethod be called the “Cost of Reproduction/
method,Return on Assets” method. this the rentalUnder

value is determined ofby the costmultiplying reproducing
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on thatmarket return investmentbythe apropertyrented
invest-obtain othertheoretically throughthe couldlessor

courses, however, method isthisgolfIn the case ofments.
golfvalue because aand has no on rentalirrelevant impact
nor-and cannotcostlyand areequipmentcourse related

by otherproducedthe amount of incomegeneratemally
landvaluingThis entailsof similar value. methodassets
Thein a has no interest.and lesseewhichimprovements

operatingthe excess ofof a lessee’s isonly profitsource
bears little relationwhichexpenses,revenues over operating

Also,golfthe course.to cost or value ofreplacementthe
other thanare for reasonsgolf courses constructedmany

through operation.a return theirmarket rate ofobtaining
clubs sup-For there recreationalexample, nonprofitare

Also, a ofpartclubs aremanymembers.ported by private
residential, recreational,commercial, mixed realorlarger

mar-thegolfestate These courses increasedevelopments.
if theyof evensurrounding property,and valueketability

(or ofanyrate return ratecannot a market ofproduce
Thus,return) whodeveloperfrom own aoperations.their

a real estatea course as ofgolf part largerbuilds
a or otherwisepartylease it to thirddevelopment may

Sometimes,it so that he little or no return.operate receives
noare to for nominal oroperatorssuch courses leasedgolf

However, in effectmaythe havedeveloperconsideration.
ofhis sale leases surround-throughreceived return and/or

at than would have beening greaterreal estate values
had the not been built.possible golf course

is theto valuation known asapproachThe second
method rentscompares“Market method. ThisComparison”

subjectof similar to the prop-under leasespaid property
However, in usingerty. major problemsthere are involved

First, begolfthis it not common for courses toisapproach.
Second,leased, few it isso there are available.comparisons

because, theaside fromdifficult to determine comparability
land, bethat would consid-improvements, equipmentand

transaction, also the termsered in a sale one must consider
an tooptionlease. a lease containexample, mayof the For

course, the maythe so that stated rentgolfpurchase
theconstitute forpart payment option.
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The methodthird of rental is thedetermining value
method,“Income” Undermethod. this the cash-flow profit

that a will ofgeneratecourse over the term the leasegolf
from is basedoperations projected the amount ofupon
income andhistorically produced, upon its future income-

based asgenerating factors such coursepotential upon
area,layout, of the ofpopulation surrounding length the

season, whethergolfing the course is itspublic private,or
level of difficulty, and maintenance costs. This cash-flow
profit is the amount available from which lease payments

lessor,are made anyto the and net is theprofit byderived
lessee. This theis method to use inappropriate determining
the amount rent that anof unrelated lessee would forpay
the use of a course.golf

aGenerally, golf course ispriorityowner/lessor’s first
course,ofproper maintenance the golf as incomeagainst

from the The strong guaranteelease. seeks aowner/lessor
that the haslessee the financial to overcomecapacity
disasters inoperateand the course a mannergolf adequate
to in goodmaintain it condition. of the golfDeterioration
course the level inreduces of which turn reduces theplay

ability to maintainoperator’s the course. Such conditions on
many occasions have led to a golf goingcourse operation

In asituations in which lessee does not realizebankrupt.
lease,the revenues under the it is not unusual forprojected

the lessor reduce inforgive outrightto the rent or it order
to the course at an maintenance.keep golf adequate level of
If the rental allowed inpayments are to become excessive

realized,view of of theusually golfrevenues maintenance
suffer,course and thatwill the ultimate result will be there

cases,will be Inpayments anyno lease of kind. some the
lessee “let itactually golf growwill abandon the course and

i.e., allup,” golfcease A coursemaintenance activities.
tooperation that has failed can beusually expected require

8 to 9 to recoveryears economic health.
a partner-Medford Associates loss on its 1976reported

$184,713.2ship return in the amount of Procacci andJoseph
$22,978Michael reportedProcacci’s shares of the loss were

figure$2,0002 The between this the one in in the isdifference and shown the table appendix
attributable that fromto additional wasfirst-year reported ordinarydepreciation separately

- = ($186,713).($184,713)return,loss on the not on the $2,000but financial statements.
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$45,939, reportedAssociatesMedfordrespectively.and
in the respectiveand 1979 returnsits 1978losses on

$67,774.4$125,5273 Penza’s sharesAngeloof andamounts
$16,231 andwereyearsthe losses for thosereportedof

MedfordAs of audits of$8,763, a resultrespectively.
1979,1978,1976, determinedrespondentandAssociates for

$147,033,in the amounts ofin incomegrossitsincreases
$117,531, $108,696, The increases resultedrespectively.and

from theincomeimputing rentalsolely respondent’sfrom
section 482.5underto Medford Associatescorporation

ofthe amount rentaldetermination ofRespondent’s
on sec.to was basedMedford Associatesimputedincome

as follows:1.482-2(c), computedand wasRegs.,TaxIncome

19791976 1978
$66,017 $71,363 $55,261depreciation perAllowable

partnership return
31,39726,526 29,202(3%)percent ofThree

depreciable basis of
($884,195,property

$1,046,583,$973,389, and
respectively)

22,03816,96654,490(excludingexpensesDirect
(taxesinterest) per

return)partnership
117,531 108,696147,033underTotal rental allocation

1.482-2(c),sec. 482 and sec.
Regs.TaxIncome

in thein income resultedpartnership’sThese theincreases
againstdetermined petitioners.deficiencies

$2,000$217,588 parcelgainreported of andon sale the 100-acre3 The installment of
ordinaryfirst-year depreciation separately in the lossthe return fromwere statedadditional

- =$217,588($125,527) $2,000 $90,061,figure. is amount net income shown+ which the of
p.Appendix A 436.on the financial statements. See

$2,000$92,438 parcel,gainreported of 100-acre and4 The of on sale theinstallment
ordinaryfirst-year separatelydepreciation in return from the lossstated theadditional were

- =$92,438 $22,664,($67,774) $2,000figure. income on the+ the amount of net shown
p.Appendix A 436.financial Seestatements.

deficiency petitioner Angelooriginal toin the notice of issued5 The determineddeficiencies
petition disputedlegal theother than sec. 482. ThePenza were based on factual and issues

notice, petition’sRespondent’s answer admitted and denied thedid not mention sec. 482.but
fashion, Finally,allegations summary again a monthreference to sec. 482. aboutin without

trial, parties agreerespondent nowto the sec. 482 issue. Theamended his answer raisebefore
error,deficiencylegal theraised in and that sec.the issues in the notice werethat factual and

against Angeloadjustment Penza.for the deficiencies determined482 is the sole basis
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OPINION

The issue is whether rental income should be allocated
from the and club tocorporation Medford Associates under

482, so,and, ifsection the amount of rental beincome to
allocated. Section 482 in asprovides partrelevant follows:

482. OFSEC. ALLOCATION INCOME AND DEDUCTIONS AMONG
TAXPAYERS.

trades,any organizations,In case moreof two or or businesses
(whether incorporated, organizedor whethernot or not in the United
States, affiliated)and directlywhether or not or orowned controlled

interests, distribute,indirectly by Secretary maythe same apportion,the
income, deductions, credits,grossor allocate oror allowances between

businesses,trades,among organizations,such or if he determines that
distribution, apportionment, necessarysuch or is toallocation in order

prevent clearlyevasion or anyof taxes to reflect the income of of such
trades,organizations, or businesses.

Amplifying this of broad aregrant regulationspowers
defining the ofobjective section 482 and dealing specifically
with leases of between controlledproperty commonly orga-
nizations.6

1.482-l(b)(l),Section Income Tax “Thestates thatRegs.,
of section is to apurpose 482 a controlled onplace taxpayer

agree respondent corporation6 We with that the should beand club considered under
single entity analysis.purposesacommon control and viewed as for of our sec. 482 The

following compelconsiderations this conclusion:

only beverages1. The reason was thethe club was formed to enable alchoholic to be served on
Thus, solelypremises. complyits existence stems from the need with the formalities of Newto

law;Jersey
Although organicit2. is not clear from the record who the club’sexecuted documents

(Articles Incorporation Bylaws), corporationof and the wassublease from the to the club
by corporation SquitireMichael the forexecuted Procacci for and William Tesone and Alfred
Procacci, Tesone, time;Squitire partnersthe club. and were all of Medford Associates at the

reporting corporationFinancial3. for the and was on combined basis. The toclub a notes
providedfinancialthese statements as follows:

* * *Club,Village Country corporationMedford Resort & a ofInc. chartered under the laws
Club, Inc.,Jersey, Village Country corporationof Newthe State and Medford Resort & a

nonprofit corporation Jersey,as a arechartered under the of the State of Newlaws
Medford,companies operating joint countryinterrelated club and facilities at Newrestaurant

Jersey. partnership Inter-companyMedford Associates is a related the facilities.which owns
balances have been eliminated in combination.

provided4. The notes to Medford Associates’ financial as follows:statements

company partnership organised Jersey.The is a under State of Newthe laws of the It owns
country buildings corporations,club and which it to namedfacilities rents two related both

Club, Inc.,Village Country corporation& a theMedford Resort one chartered as business and
non-profit corporation.as aother
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The touchstonetaxpayer.”antax with uncontrolledparity
truedetermining “the“in case” foreveryor standard

anofa is “thattaxpayerincome” of controlledtaxable
lengthat with anotherarm’sdealingtaxpayeruncontrolled

1.482-l(a)(6), TaxIncomeSectiontaxpayer.”uncontrolled
taxable income” as follows:defines “trueRegs.,

means, in of a controlledthe caseterm “true taxable income”The
be,(or, may any or elementas the case itemtaxpayer, the taxable income

income) controlledto theaffecting which would have resultedtaxable
be,(or, may inasof its affairs the casetaxpayer, had it in the conduct

transaction, act)contract, witharrangement, or dealtparticular otherthe
* **length.groupof the at arm’sthe member or membersother

482 is not restrictedThe under sectionSecretary’s authority
sham, or otheraccounting, orimproperto the case of

substance, to:economic but extendslackingtransactions

income,by design inany inadvertence or the taxablecase in which either
would havepart, taxpayer,in a is other than itwhole or of controlled

an uncontrolledin of his affairs beentaxpayerbeen had the the conduct
dealing length taxpayer.uncontrolledat arm’s with anothertaxpayer

[Emphasis supplied.]

Manor,1.482-1(c), Latham Park Inc.Tax Regs;Sec. Income
199,Commissioner, (1977),210 affd. withoutv. T.C.69

(4th 1980).Cir.618 F.2d 100opinionpublished
Thus, is essentiallyunder section 482the determination

inThe is whatevery caseintensely questionand factual.7

analysisMcKay,expert, his of the of that MedfordCecil based amount rent5. Petitioners’
Corporationupon and financialhave received the Club’s combinedAssociates would

12, accompanyingand text.statements. See noteinfra
case,heavy taxpayer in the the ofon the usual sec. 482 burden7 Becauseof the burden

proof.approachproof may important. If thehave taken a three-tiered to burden ofbecome We
issue, provedeficiency taxpayerthe has the burden to thatnotice of raises the sec. 482

“unreasonable,discretion, i.e., respondent’srespondent washis that allocationabused
Commissioner, 881, (1981); Boyerarbitrary, capricious.” v.77 T.C. 891or Achiro v.

114,316, Commissioner, (1964),Commissioner, (1972); affd. 358Ach v. 42 T.C. 12658 T.C. 327
(6th (1966).1966), respondent not indicate in899 If doesF.2d 342 Cir. cert. denied 385 U.S.

482, enoughby pleadingstaxpayer far insothe that he relies on sec. but informs thenotice
respondentprejudice taxpayer, is on to establishto the the burdenadvance of trial avoid to

142(a).necessary Finally, respondentsupport if raisesall to this “new matter.” Ruleelements
justice,principles playof and will refuse toso as violate fair Courtsec. 482 late to the

Commissioner, suprav. at and cases cited there.the 482 issue at all. Achiro 891consider sec.
case,proofrespondent as hisshould have the burden of toPetitioner Penza contends that

grounddeficiency as for thehim did not mention sec. 482 abecause the notice of sent to
deficiency, plead approximatelyrespondent 1 monthdid not the issue untildetermined and

5, petitionersupra. Respondent knew shouldnote counters that Penza andbefore trial. See
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havewould transpired partiesbetween uncontrolled dealing
64,Commissioner,at arm’s length. Powers v. 724 F.2d 66

(7th 1983), Court;Cir. aaffg. Memorandum of thisOpinion
629,Commissioner,Local Finance v.Corp. 407 F.2d 632

(7th 1969), (1967),Cir. 48 T.C.affg. 773 denied 396cert.
(1969).U.S. 956

In cases where owned aproperty is leased toby taxpayer
a 1.482-2(c),controlled entity, section Income Tax Regs.,
sets forth the standards that must be met in toorder
establish that the amount of rental ischarged to thatequal
which would be in ancharged Itarm’s-length transaction.

inprovides pertinent part:

1.482-2(c) tangible property (1)SEC. Use General rule. Whereof —
use,possession, occupancy tangible property byor of owned or leased

(referredone groupmember of a of controlled entities into this
owner)paragraph as the by arrangementis transferred lease or other to

(referred user)groupanother member of in paragraphsuch to this as the
chargewithout a charge equal lengthor at which not anis to arm’s

(as (i)charge (2)rental in subparagraphdefined subdivision of of this
paragraph), maythe appropriatedistrict director make allocations to

* **properly charge.reflect lengthsuch arm’s
(2) (i)length charge,Arm’s purposes paragraph,For the anof this

length chargearm’s rental shall be the amount rentof which was
charged, chargedor would have been usefor the of the same or similar

use,property, during independenttime inthe it was in withtransactions
or parties consideringbetween unrelated under similar thecircumstances

use,period and location of the in orpropertythe owner’s investment the
paidrent for property, expenses maintainingthe the theproperty,of

involved, condition,type propertyof all Ifits and other relevant facts.
engagedneither the owner the innor user was the trade or business of

renting property, length charge yearthe arm’s rental for taxable shallthe
(iii)(ii)be to equal specifieddeemed be to the amount in ofsubdivision or

subparagraph, taxpayerthis is appropriate,!8]whichever unless the
appropriate chargeaestablishes more under the standards set forth in

subdivision,the first sentence this anpurposesof subdivision. For of this
owner rentingor user shall to be inbe considered the trade or business of
property rentingit inengages propertyif the or of of thetrade business

general type property question parties.same as the in Anto unrelated

adjustmentshave known that sec. was the issue the to were482 real because his returns
obviously regulations,derived from formula in thethe rental allocation sec. 482 and because

computations longhe had been advised natureof the of the before the amended answer was
filed.

because, view,unnecessary proof disputeWe tofind it resolve this burden of in our the
petitioner irrespective proofresult as will sameto Penza be the of where the burden of lies.

(iii), subleases,relating apply essentially8 Subdivision to does not to wethis case because are
ignoring treating singlecorporation athe sublease between the and the club and them as
entity supraunder common control with Medford Associates. note 6.See
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engaged orbe in the tradebe considered toor user will notowner
solelygeneral type the basisrenting of the same onpropertybusiness of

predominantly used inproperty which isinfrequent rentals ofof casual or
its trade or business.

(iii)(ii) of thisprovided in subdivisionExcept as otherwise
(i)in of thisto subdivisionsubparagraph amount referredthe

of theyear equalshall be to the sumsubparagraph the taxablefor
property:thefollowing attributable toamounts

(a) depreciablethe basis ofsame ratio toamount which bears theThe
in the handsby propertylife of theproperty the total usefulthe divided

bydays property is theas of which the ownedthe the numberof owner
* * *(in year) tothe taxable bears 365.owner

(b) percentto 3 of thebears the same ratioThe amount which
* ** days which thepropertythe as the number ofdepreciable basis of

(in year)the to 365.by the owner taxable bearsproperty is owned
(c) indirectlyexpenses directly and connectedamount of all withThe

during thepaid by propertythe of theproperty or accrued ownerthe
estate, personal property, orexpenses realyear. includetaxable Such

repair, cost ofproperty, expenses of maintenance andtaxes on theother
utilities, management expenses.expenses, and other similar Such amount

expense.not include interestdoes
{d) expenses directly indirectly connected withall andThe amount of

use, paidoccupancy by the orpossession, propertyor of the userthe
* * *year.by during the taxableaccrued the owner

1.482-2(c)(2)(ii),the method in sectionRespondent used
Tax to the section 482 allocations.Regs., computeIncome

matter,a thresholddepends,of method asUse that formula
owner/lessor,Associates, andas theon whether Medford

club, user/lessee, “inwereand the as thethe corporation
within theor renting property”the trade business of

we first addressAccordingly,of themeaning regulation.
this issue.

above, isMedford Associatesregulation quotedUnder the
rentingin the “trade or business of property”considered

rentingit in the trade or business ofengagesifonly
inof the same as thegeneral type propertyproperty

facilities,i.e., tothe course and relatedgolfquestion,
sentence,1.482-2(c)(2)(i), IncomeSec. thirdparties.unrelated

reveals, the other rentalonlyTax As far as the recordRegs.
has of frameAssociates ever made was thethat Medford

on the 5-acresurroundingand landdwelling immediately
hardlyThis qualifiesbut not the entire 5-acre parcel.parcel,

as the course.type” golfof the same generalas “property
Thus, 1.482-2(c)(2)(ii),rental of sectionchargethe formula
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Income Tax as toRegs., by respondent, appliescalculated
Medford Associates and theyto unless canpetitioners
establish a more under setappropriate charge the standards

subdivision,out in namely:the first sentence of this

charged, chargedthe amount of which was orrent would have been for
use,diningthe or property,use of the same similar the was in intime it

independent partiestransactions with or under similarbetween unrelated
use,considering periodcircumstances the and location of the the owner’s

property paid expensesinvestment in or property,the rent for the of
condition,involved,maintaining property, type propertythe the itsof

* * * 1.482-2(c)(2)(i), Regs.]and all other relevant facts. Income Tax[Sec.

This us back to the of anbrings arm’s-lengthstandard
transaction between unrelated determinedwhich isparties,
based all of the facts the case.9upon and circumstances of

above,As mentioned our in section 482determinations
Thus,cases are andessentially intensely priorfactual. cases

with facts arematerially distinguishable of little assistance
However,to us. both and topetitioners respondent appear

labor under as thesemisconceptions Specifically,to matters.
both to divine in law certain se rulesattempt our case per
which, law,they as a matter of ofargue, essentially dispose
the case analysiswithout extensive factual on ourrequiring
part.

Commissioner,Petitioners cite Inc. v. T.C.Pitchford’s,
1975-75, Commissioner,Memo. and Johnson v. T.C. Memo.

1982-517, (3daffd. without 1447published opinion 729 F.2d
1984),Cir. thefor that no of rentalproposition allocation

income a ifto lessor is ever under 482appropriate section
funds,”the oflessee “lacks available after payment operat-

(othering rent),than with the rent.expenses which to pay
view,inway,Put another no can bepetitioners’ allocation

if,made givenfor a ofyear, “payment operating expenses
to third forparties funds availableoperatingexhaust[s]

Thus,rent.” to theaccording this line of becausereasoning,
parties have stipulated corporation, through oper-that the
ating payments toexpense duringunrelated third parties

issue,the in available toyears exhausted fundsoperating

discussion,purposes ignore any possible proof9 For of we different of in thisthis burdens
Procacci, discretion, i.e.,petitioners respondentcase. If who must that hisestablish abused

“unreasonable, 7),respondent’s arbitrary capricious” (suprathat determination was or note
Penza,prevail, clearly respondent may provepetitionerthen burden toas to whom have the

allocations,appropriateness prevail.the his willof likewise
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Associates,pay of law laid downthe ruleto Medfordrent
anyby prohibits 482 allocation.sectionthese cases

agree petitioners these cases estab-with thatcannotWe
readingany per Further, a of thesefairlish such se rule.

attemptedOpinions that we have notMemorandum shows
to a rule.establish such

analyzed,properly onwas decided noteach caseWhen
pertaxpayers’ putative rule, but on itssethe basis of the

peculiar Thus, Inc. v. Commis­in Pitchford’s,own facts.
analysis evidence,found,supra,sioner, of all theafter anwe

expectancy thata reasonable thethat there was not
paidsubsidiary tax­have interest to thecouldcontrolled

payer. Respondent had in that case that absentconceded
expectancy,10 482a his section allocationsuch reasonable

accepted respondent’sapply. forconcessionnot Wewould
expressexpresslypurposes case, tothe that but declinedof

any question as to whether allocation ofview on the
precluded if there is noincome under section 482interest is

expectancy of interest. Insteadof collection suchreasonable
findingonly the issue. based ourwe addressed factual We

subsidiary’sincludingupon analysis facts,all thean theof
inability generate ongoingsheet, in­toweak balance its

taxpayer’s obligationscome, the toand the subordination of
of lenders.those unrelated

supra, found,Commissioner,Likewise, in v. weJohnson
again taxpayerupon facts,its own that the had nobased

collectingexpectancy from itsof interest subsid-reasonable
companyregulated company.iary, The watera water

eventually bankrupt; grossoperated itsat a loss and went
interest;receipts imputed nothan the it hadwere less

receiptsgrossits and cashsource of funds other than
regulatory bodyby taxpayer; could notcontributed the the

by paygrant for thanrate to morelaw increases sufficient
expense, loans from thecurrent interest so that the

effectively became,taxpayer inandwere “locked in”
capitalsubstance, contributions. We concluded:

accounting,of underrelates to the accrual method10 The“reasonable doctrineexpectancy”
gross occurreditem in income when all the events havewhich a includes an incometaxpayer

right reasonablewhich fix the income and its amount can be determined withthe to receive
1.451-l(a), Regs. However, if that theIncome Tax it is certainreasonablySec.accuracy.

thereafter,or time thewill not be in the tax within a reasonableyearincome collected
accruingjustified Exchange States,Bank v. United 37 F.2dis not the item. Cornintaxpayer

(1958).(2d 1930); Chicago Commissioner,v. T.C.North Western Co. 29 98934 Cir. & Railway
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Consequently, petitioner’swe are convinced recoveringthat chances of
themselves,any thereon, was,of the advances anymuch less interest for

case,purposes,all intent and being petitionernon-existent. This the had
* * * 1076,expectancy 1084;payment.no reasonable of T.C.M. 51[44

82,517P-H par.Memo T.C. at 2354.]

At best these cases amerely apply practical, facts and
circumstances to theapproach of whether thequestion
amounts of interest income imputed under section 482
would have been inactually anpaid situation.arm’s-length
That is the of theimport “reasonable expectancy” excep-
tion to the rule ofgeneral accrual accounting. thatFinding
a has notaxpayer reasonable expectancy of areceiving
payment means that the wouldtaxpayer not have received
the from anpayment unrelated inparty the same condition
as the controlled one.

There are also logical flaws in petitioners’ thatargument
application of section 482 is foreclosed aby ofscarcity
available operating funds. Businesses and individuals that
do not have enough funds on hand to meet current
expenses, particularly new inbusinesses their early years,

Thus,often borrow to do so. the fact that fundsoperating
are insufficient to pay expenses does not necessarily mean
that those expenses would not have been in anpaid
arm’s-length situation —the ofpossibility the borrow-obligor
ing the funds from a third party must be considered.

Commissioner, However,Powers v. supra, 724 F.2d at 66.
although not adispositive, lack of operating funds is
relevant in whether andetermining uncontrolled obligor
would have the inpaid expenses It is one of thequestion.
facts and circumstances to be taken into account.

also aRespondent contends for rule of black-letter law.
Commissioner, 1983-462,He cites Thomas v. T.C. Memo. 46

974, 83,462,T.C.M. 52 P-H Memo T.C. par. for the
thatproposition whenever the controlled obligor’s gross

482,income exceeds the amount under sectionimputed
allocationrespondent’s must be no matter whatupheld,

However,other expenses the has.obligor we do not read
the case as establishing any persuch se rule. The inparties
that case had stipulated that the rent allocated by respon-
dent was the fair market rental thevalue of Weproperty.
upheld the rental inallocations that case because:
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** * have allowed an outsidepetitionersthat would notit is clear
property carry aparty of their to on businessunrelated the use

andenterprise, nothing paymentthan the of insurancein return for more
* * * versatile,aThis indicates that John wasreal taxes . recordestate

businessman,energetic do thinkknowledgeable, and we not he wouldand
dealing length anarrangement,into at arm’s withhave entered this

entity. paidIf notindependentand his “lessees” could haveuncontrolled
rent, to atpropertyhave the them. T.C.M.the he would not rented [46

979; 52 P-H Memo atT.C. 1901.]

arguedtaxpayerThe in that case that the shouldallocation
upheld were insolventbecause the controlled lesseesnot be

however,pay facts, wenot afford to rent. thecould Onand
paynot to the rentfound the lessees were unablethat

stipulatedgross incomes were in excess of thebecause their
rental)(arm’s-length Thus, afair market rental value.

of inabil-was not foreclosed becausesection 482 allocation
ity pay:to

type itaccordingly not faced here with the of situation whereWe are
enough moneyappeared imputed “payor” simplythe didthat not have

gross by respondent, seeany payfrom source the incometo reallocated
* * * * * *; .Pitchford’s, Inc. v. Johnson v. CommissionerCommissioner

“creatingrespondent appearsdo have situation to beWe not the where
income,” gross satisfyto anwhere no income exists such

* ** T.C.M, 979;at 52 P-H Memo T.C. at 1902.[46allocation.
originalEmphasis in text.]

holdingThus, is a section 482 allocationthe of Thomas that
partprohibited of net on the theis not because losses of

gross equal greaterlessees, if the income to orlessees have
allocation; it not that the isthan the does hold allocation

given grossper proper In that these income. casesufficient
stipulatedpaid no the fair market rentallessees rents and

respondent’s imputed rents,values, which were the basis for
agreequite with thein amount. Wewere substantial

holding netof Thomas that a lack of income does not
preclude application of a ofsection 482. Even lack sufficient
gross necessarily applicationprecludenot ofincome would

above,section 482. an unrelated lessee withAs discussed
particularlyhand, a in itsnew businessinsufficient funds on

early operatingyears, paymentdue the ofwhether to other
expenses gross mightincome,lackor to a of sufficient

enough quite significantly,pay Also,rent.borrow to the
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there is no oragreement as to fairstipulation market rental
invalue the case.present

rule,Respondent’s proposed per se aside from finding no
law,in Thus,basis our case also suffers from logical flaws.

even if an unrelated lessee had ingross income excess of
allocation,the he and the lessor may nevertheless have

in,agreed of,to a reduction or cancellation rent for a
number of reasons. For example, the lessee bemay operat-

the at aing property loss and threaten to abandon the
lease, and there may not be any other toperson willing

situation,lease the Inproperty. such a the landlord might
well to lower or evenagree cancel the rent in order not to
be forced to take over the andproperty incur the losses

Or,itself. the lessee might default on itssimply rent
butpayments operating the property duringcontinue a

of informalperiod ornegotiation legal with themaneuvering
situation,Inlandlord. such a an unrelated landlord would

notcertainly be withcharged rental income that it did not
and,collect from the unrelated iftenant the related parties’

situation is the same in all material aspects, neither should
the related landlord.

course,Of as was the case with petitioners’ proffered per
rule,se the fact that the lessee has ingross income excess

relevant,of the allocation is but not in deter-dispositive,
whether anmining uncontrolled lessee would have thepaid

imputed amounts of rent. The taxpayer usually thatargues
the hepath would have followed had the transactions in
issue been at arm’s length would have produced the same

as the oneconsequences he did follow. the claim isUsually,
made that he would have followed the same in anpath
arm’s-length situation as was infollowed the controlled

However,situation. a istaxpayer free to andargue prove
that he would have followed a different having thepath
same orconsequences, different inconsequences but the

Thus,opposite direction of respondent’s allocations. a
related lessor who received no rent from his controlled

that,lessee hadmight argue been at arm’s thethey length,
Or,lessee still would have paid no rent. the lessor could

rent,argue that not only would the lessee have no itpaid
(and received)would have demanded subsidiesoperating

lessor,from the such that the latter’s taxable income would
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inthan itin the wasarm’s-lengthhave been less situation
the situation.controlled

Thus, a482 that we trace hypotheticalsection requires
the facts andasarm’s-length using parameterspath,

recordthe case as shown theparticular byofcircumstances
And, determi-its because theconsequences.and determine

differ-materiallynation is so cases withfact-specific, prior
words, aIn other infacts limited toguidanceent are of us.

this, bright-linese or tests.like there are no rulespercase
case, therefore, theour is toIn the instant task determine

Medfordof that would have been topaidamount rent
atdealingan unrelated partyAssociates had its lessee been

arm’s length.
oftestimonyandparties presented expert reportsBoth

the market valueon of fair rentalexperts subjecttheir the
the in issue. Fair rentalgolf during yearsof the course

relevant, and is the factsimportantis ofcertainlyvalue one
in determination.makingto be taken into account our

incan often assist the Court determin-Expert testimony
and, cases, intobe admittedmayfacts in issue in suching

a702. Our thatrequire partyevidence. Fed. R. Evid. rules
an have thewishing testifyto call witness to shallexpert

for Courta written submission to theexpert prepare report
offered,if partthe The becomesopposing party. report,and

if that hethe direct the Court findsexpert’s testimonyof
143(f). are not thebyas an Rule We boundexpert.qualifies

Commissioner, 227of Estate Kreis v.opinions experts, of
753, (6th 1955),Cir. affg. OpinionF.2d 755 a Memorandum

Court, or reject expertthis and either embracemayof
NationalHelveringas we deem v.testimony appropriate.

Co., (1938). anU.S. need not accept304 282 WeGrocery
in thein its and be selectiveexpert’s entirety mayopinion

Commissioner,of Parker T.C.use of it. v. 86any portion
547, (1986).562

Jr., aoffered R.expert McKay,Petitioners as their Cecil
firm & ClubMcKay Countryin the of Golfprincipal

in The firm wasLansing, Michigan.locatedProperties
andexclusivelyin and in golf1941 has specializedfounded

McKaysince 1964. hascountry personallyclub transactions
inandgolfin of over 300 coursesappraisalsbeen involved
inhas been involvedgolfof over 200 courses. Hesales
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course leases. clientsgolf McKay’s appraisaldozens of
the Internal Revenue Service and the U.S. Depart-include

ment of Interior. The Internal Service hiredRevenue
firm to a course in a as toMcKay’s appraise golf dispute

value, McKay’s successfullyits and was used toappraisal
Thesettle the matter. of Interior owns severalDepartment

in it togolf courses the District of Columbia that leases
for was hired toprivate entrepreneurs operation. McKay

the and thedetermine lease value of the coursesgolf
chargeamount of rent the of Interior shouldDepartment

the lessees. He aco-authored book for the American
Institute of Real Estate Aentitled Golf Courses:Appraisers

(AmericanGuide to and ofAnalysis Valuation Institute
1980).Real Estate Appraisers

Petitioners hired to determine the fair marketMcKay
rental value of the Medford Golf & asVillage Country Club

1976, 1978,of the years and 1979. aMcKay prepared report
and testified at the trial.

According to there are three ofMcKay, basic methods
valuing and each has its inproperty, analog determining
the fair rental value of the property.

a. Cost on AssetsReproduction/Return Approachof

Under this approach, the value of real estate isimproved
determined as the cost of the raw land andacquiring

the areproducing improvements, adjust-with downward
ment to the cost of the andfor obsolescenceimprovements

Fair rental value is then determined as thedepreciation.
amount of rent to the with anecessary provide owner
return on the to a certain of theproperty equal percentage
real estate value. This is the taken sectionapproach by
1.482-2(c)(2)(ii), Income Tax and the one thatRegs., thus

inutilized the rental allocations.respondent making
to there are serious drawbacks to thisAccording McKay,

in fairthat make it theapproach inappropriate estimating
First,rental a aregolf golfmarket value of course. courses

assets, the of which cannotcostly operation normally
Manythe level of income other assets can. coursesgenerate

for a return onderivingare constructed reasons other than
Thus,investment. in the were builtpast, many golf courses

clubs for recreational rather than businessby nonprofit
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partare as ofAt courses builtmanypresent,purposes.
for the ofpurposelarger development projectsreal estate

surroundingand of themarketabilitythe valueincreasing
Thebuildings. developerand officehomese.g.,properties,

to a or otherwisecourse thirdmay golf partylease the
he or no return. Notit so that receives littleoperate

anare leased or sold tocoursesgolfsuchinfrequently,
noreceivingor no consideration. Whilefor nominaloperator

sale, lease, or of the courseoperation golffrom thereturn
itself, orreceive a return from the salethe doesdeveloper

inat valuessurrounding substantiallythe propertylease of
have obtained absent theof that could beenexcess those

course.
Second, ap-cost-of-reproduction/return-on-assetsthis

in which theis on the valuation of assetsbasedproach
solelyhas no interest. The lessee’s is derivedprofitlessee

business,In the course theregolffrom revenues.operating
income,in to therelation anddegree expenseis a ofhigh

from to makehas the net revenues whichoperator only
and any profit.lease derivepayments

lánd,Third, an alternate use of the forthere is usually
However,development.or residentialcommercialexample,

theacquiringit be to use the cost ofwould inappropriate
golfvalue the courseland for todevelopment purposes

on the same parcelthe activities cannot coexistbecause two
at theof land same time.

it determine whateasyis not to wouldFinally, always
in theare variationsbe There extremeactually replaced.

the andgolfof holes on sizereproduction dependingcosts
tees, systems.andfairways, irrigationof the greens,quality

b. Market Comparison Approach

land is ascertained byUnder this the value ofapproach,
in time theto of land near toreference sales comparable

is and methodwell-accepteddate. This a commonvaluation
inThe analogousof valuing property.11 approachreal

is to consider rentsfair market rental valuedetermining
are problemsof similar Therepaid properties.under leases

inmake its use inappropriatewith the method which
course,of a golffair market rental valueestimating the

Commissioner,11 E.g., v. Memo. 1989-606.Jacobson T.C.
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First, to beit not common for coursesgolfhowever. is
leased, Thefew are available. testi-comparisonsso that

Second, itown bears this out.expertofmony respondent’s
trulyto determine whether another lease isis difficult

because, land,in to the improvements,additioncomparable
sale,that be considered in a the leaseand wouldequipment

into leases mayterms must also be taken account. Different
and lesseeof the between lessorexpenses propertyallocate

an toor one lease the lesseedifferently, may grant option
the course whereas another not.purchase golf may

orc. Income Cash-Flow Approach

estimatingthis value is determinedapproach, byUnder
thethe future cash-income flows to be produced by property

inSimilarly,and then them to value.discounting present
value, the cash-flow profitfair market rentaldetermining

estimated, andgeneratewhich the course is to isgolf likely
andis divided between the lessor and lessee as rent

operating profit, respectively.
in at cash-flowarrivingFactors considered projected

include:profit

The of the course. There are threeoperating1. best method
to this:ways do

aa. The course can be onoperated daily-fee-for-profit-
basis, are a set fee to acharged playunder which players

In the mainprofit,of cash-flowgolf. calculatinground
topayconsideration is the number of who will useplayers

generate;the and the fee revenue willtheycourse
a club. Theb. The course can be asgolf operated private

the of members whoconsideration here would be number
to forthey willing paybe and the amount arecan found

dues, fees,initiation and stock.
aas an foramenityThe course can begolf operatedc.

resort, factorThemunicipality. importantordevelopment,
withoperationthat the course adds to thegolfis the value

associated, how much does it increase thee.g.,which it is
A golfin the area the developer?of homes toselling price

differentdaily-fee play requirescourse used for intense
Theof a club.part privateconsiderations than one which is

Firestone, Colonial,courses, andfiner such asprivate golf
National, daily-feeexist asAugusta public,could not
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maintenanceanddifficultydue to their level ofcourses
costs;

course;theThe ofphysical layout2.

inand other theThe number of coursespopulation3.
in aFor a coursesurrounding example, championshiparea.

reproduc-have a lower than itsmayarea valuenonpopulous
isGolf oneguidelinecost. The National Associationtion

20,000 25,000 ifto of population;course for each18-hole
10,000,for the course wouldis one course eachgolfthere

the as one within the guideline;have half incomepotential
and

the season.length golfing4. The of

factors, that golfthese the revenue the courseUsing four
it,to areexpenses required producecan and thegenerate,

fromare then subtracted theexpensesTheprojected.
and is profit,the result the cash-flowprojectedrevenues

theis the available to or lease course.buywhich amount
onlythis income is theAccording McKay, approachto

lease,in a determiningto use ornegotiatingmethodproper
value, a In his moregolfthe fair market rented of course.

sales andyears golfthan 20 of with courseexperience
leases, a golfhas not or learned ofencounteredMcKay

bylease which the rent was determinedcourse under
to cost of the leased assets.reference the replacement

familiar,Rather, in all is rent is basedcases with which he
Inthe of the course. hisincome-generatingupon potential

ofit is correct determine the rental valuenever toopinion,
a course on a return-on-assets basis.golf

First,are this. as mentionedThere several reasons for
above, value ofthe return-on-assets entails theapproach

and other in which the lessee does not partici-land assets
Second, businessperson contemplatingpate. any prudent

a take into account producedbusiness must incomeleasing
incurred, her comeprofitsince his or mustexpensesand

In in theparticular, golffrom net income.solely operating
above,business, there a high degreeas mentioned iscourse

Third,in to revenue. the lessor’s firstof relationexpense
of the so that itgolfis maintenance coursepriority proper
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not maintenance the ofdoes deteriorate. Poor reduces level
play, abilityand thus in turn decreases the tolessee’s

high, somethingIfmaintain the course. the rent is set too
usuallysuffer,will and it is maintenance. The result is that

golf only goesthe course not downhill but the lessor loses
payments strongthe lease as well. The lessor wants a

guarantee that the lessee will overcome anddisasters
golf properly,maintain the maincourse and the reason that

are notleases consummated is the lessor’s fear that the
prospective Beyond insuringlessee will not be able to do so.
proper liabilitymaintenance, the lessor also wants to avoid

operating point view,for losses. From the lessor’s of
receiving none,some of rentamount is better than or
taking the course back after the lessee defaults and
operating it at a loss.

McKay projectedis aware of insituations which revenues
example,have beennot realized. For in the District of

simplyColumbia, a lessee abandoned a course and “let it
grow up.” A lessee allowed another course to “run down
tremendously” againstin order to balance costs income.

many golf slidingThere other disaster stories of coursesare
poor eventually endingmaintenance,downhill due to some

bankruptcy. McKay’s experience,in In it is not unusual for
forgivethe lessor to reduce or the rent in these insituations

keep golf properlyorder to the course maintained and to
incurring operating McKayhand,avoid losses. On the other

forgoing profit payhas witnessed to rent afterlessees
covering operating expenses.other

according McKay, approachThus, to the takesincome
objectives and lessee.into account the of both the lessor

McKay fair indetermined the market rental value this
using approach. McKaycase the income and his associates
developed an data bank the results ofhave extensive of

operations golffinancial of courses all over the United
Using theyinformation, can determine whetherStates. this

golfexpenses a are within normalthe income and of course
given predictlimits, above,forth andthe four factors set

profit. approach taken infuture cash-flow This was the
estimating golf course,of asthe fair rental value the
detailed below.
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financialthe combinedwithbegananalysisMcKay’s
because,for 1975and club12the corporationofstatements

determininginwould be used1975 resultsin his opinion,
modifications,He made certainfor 1976.valuerental

however, was the eliminationof whichimportantthe most
because, theyin his opinion,following expensestheof

lessee:an unrelatedbyhave been bornenotwould
$24,696Taxes & licenses.

8,958Depreciation.
1,740charges.&Interest service

35,394Total.

themodifications, ofprofitactual cash-flowthetheAfter
$29,922.131975, wasMcKay,toaccordingforcoursegolf

(Column 1.)
thenMcKay generatedcomputer,data base andhisUsing

of)(i.e., actualas a functionbased uponexpensespredicted
$328,797, asofexpensesThe computer-generatedrevenues.

$336,558 (after modifica-theofexpensesto actualopposed
$38,998 theindicated thattions), ofa cash-flow profitand

i.e., that itswell-managed,reasonablywascoursegolf
reduced excessivebynot artificiallywascash-flow profit

(Column 2.)expenses.
revenuesboth predictedcomputer-generatedthenMcKay
(the fourparametersthe variousbased uponand expenses

incomein discussion of thefactors) theset forth above
$81,351of of potentialat an estimateHe arrivedmethod.

3.)(Columnprofit.cash-flow
potentialof coursegolfprojectionsComputer-generated

the course couldgolfthatthe maximum revenuedevelop
and ideal condi-managementassuming excellentproduce

exceed theFew, would everif coursesany, golftions.
do not reachmost coursesgolfandprojected potentials,

Thus, $81,351 the maximum cash-flowisfigurethethem.
Inattain.in this case couldcoursegolfthat theprofit

to have beenwas unlikelythis potentialMcKay’s opinion,
recoveringstillthe course wasgolfin 1976 becauseobtained

alsoandof we6, adopted McKay’s approachfor a full why12 Seenote explanationsupra,
of our analysis.combined these entities for purposes

andfinancial statement of the corporationfor 1975 shown on the combined13 Thenet loss
figure($5,272). ofAdding items aamount the above expense producesback to thisclub is

toarrived at. We are not ablethat McKaythan the cash-flow$30,122, profitmore$200
regard minimis.it as debut wethis discrepancy,explain $200
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years.normally requiresbankruptcy, 9 Sowhich 8 tofrom
McKay projected figure$81,351in 4 and 5 thiscolumns

increasingfuture, it for increasesinto the annual business
respec-percent percent,and inflation at rates of 10 and 7

golftively. McKay’s opinion,In rentalthe course’s fair
$30,000.value for 1976 would not exceed

part,McKay approach, ina different inused somewhat
estimating beganfair rental for 1979. Hevalue 1978 and

(as adjusted for theresults for 1977with the actual
(Column 1.)above),expenses listed as he had done before.

projected expenses upon revenues, asHe then based actual
(Column 2.) However, ofhe had done before. instead

generating computer-projected expensesand forrevenues
(Column 3), earlier, over1977 as he had done he carried

future-year projections prior-year thefrom estimates. Since
($81,351) represented poten-earlier 3 the maximumColumn

golf beganprofit course, thattial for this he withcash-flow
figure, adjusted Infor business increases and inflation.

figurecomputer-generatedwords, a forother instead of
report.3, 5 earlierColumn he used Column from the

arriving beganThus, 1978,in at the estimate for he with
(Column 1),adjusted generated predicted1977 results then

(Column 2).expenses uponbased actual 1977 revenues
generationcomputerHowever, of bothColumn 3 was not a

expenses 3was the earlier Columnrevenues and but
adjusted increases, i.e., thefor inflation and annual business

projected4earlier 5. Then Columns and 5 furtherColumn
expense by applyingthe effects of inflation and business

and inflation rates of 10assumed annual business increases
percent percent, respectively, 1977to 3 of theand 7 Column

beginsestimate, 1 with theestimate. the 1979 ColumnFor
expenses for The column isactual income and second1978.

expenses.computer-generatedactual for 1978 withincome
column, inflationIn increase andthe third the business

Againappliedare Column 3 of the 1978 estimate.rates to
4 inflation and businessin Columns and 5 the effects of

projected. McKay to thechose useincreases Eire further
computer generationfuture-year projections ofabecause

expenses 1979, on theand basedrevenues and for 1978
exactlyproducedbefore,same four factors would haveas

it did for 1976.the same asnumbers
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profitand cash-flowcash-flow profit,actualadjustedThe
forexpenses,computer-generatedandrevenuesactualusing

estimates, areMcKay,byas determined1978 and 1979the
below:presented

19791978
($22,857)$21,597Adjusted actual cash-flow

1978,(1977prior year andprofit for
respectively)

41,90735,231profit based onCash-flow
(again and1977prior-year revenuesactual

1978, respectively) and
expensescomputer-generated

1977,for whichwords, profitthe actual cash-flowIn other
$21,597,1978,for wasrental valueto determinewas used

(based and computer-incomeon actualand the computer
$35,231 for 1978.income ofexpenses) predictedgenerated

$22,857.1978 was a loss ofIn cash-flow forfact the actual
words, the computer-in these instances whileIn other

increases, these potentialshowsearning potentialprojected
thehe felt thatnot been attained. Becauseincreases have

not show significantfor these didyearsfinancial results
ones, concludedMcKaythose for earlieroverimprovement

inmaximum of the coursegolffair rental valuethat the
$30,000.and 1979 was also1978

and testi-the expert reportalsoRespondent presented
MacPhersonA. MacPherson.of his Robertexpert,mony

in from Rutgerssocial sciencesdegreereceived a bachelor’s
1965, of allreal estatehe has appraisedSinceUniversity.

1969, right-of-wayhe was a seniorFrom 1965 totypes.
of Transporta-for New Jersey Departmentthenegotiator

for(NJDOT), the of real estatefor valuationresponsibletion
Fromacquisition purposes.and environmentalhighway

1972, fornegotiatora principal right-of-way1969 to he was
NJDOT, and determinationfor reviewresponsible qualitythe

1972, has been a realheof estimates. Sinceappraisal
Service, respon-Revenuefor the Internalappraiserestate

by taxpay-estimates submittedfor reviewing appraisalsible
ers, of realestimates of all typesand valuepreparing
property.

case, MacPhersonfor thisto his valuationpreparingPrior
golfof afair market rental valuenever estimated thehad
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He hadcourse. allocated the value of a course betweengolf
land and hadimprovements, and valua-performed partial
tions of courses for domaingolf eminent purposes.

value,In at his estimatearriving of fair rental
first fairMacPherson estimated the market ofvalue the

31,golf as ofcourse December 1976. He hisbased estimate
1974,on sales of ingolf courses southern New inJersey

1980, 1981, $80,000 hole,and and arrived a figureat of per
$1,440,000.or He then aassumed lease term of 10 years

31, 1976,from December a of“capitalization rate” 8.5
percent, of 6.5comprised average ratepercent prime for
1976 aplus “risk factor” of 2 percent, that the coursegolf
(both andland inimprovements) would appreciate byvalue

$2,160,000,50 topercent, theover assumed term of the
lease, that, term,and theby end of the lease the land value
would have toincreased the that itpoint longerwould no

course,be a golfused as forbut residential or commercial
There is no indevelopment. the record for ofsupport any

these various assumptions.
however,It was MacPherson’s opinion, that the golf

course notcould be economically until that time.developed
31, 1976,He then discounted this amount to December

rate,using the capitalization at a ofarriving figure
$1,204,664.40, hewhich called worth“present of devel-the
opment He then thepotential.” subtracted latter amount

$2,160,000from the estimated future Hevalue. character-
difference, $955,335.60,ized the as ofthe value thepresent

amount which a lessor would want to obtain from a lessee
over the lease Heterm. then calculated the annual payment
that bewould to amortizerequired this amount over the

lease,term of the again using the rate.”“capitalization
rate,heMechanically, 8.5-percent capitalizationused the

went theto Inwood Chart agetFactor to factor of
81.225745, $955,335.60divided the that factor to arriveby

$11,761.49 $141,137.84at a rent of ormonthly annually.
Put another he calculated the of of tenway, amount each

31,equal made Decemberpayments, annually beginning
1976, which,presentthe atvalue of when discounted 8.5

$955,335.60.waspercent, The of rent as heamount
$141,137.84calculated it was theper He setyear.
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value, 5$141,137.84 or minus percentrental plusas the fair
negotiation purposes.for

value, didMacPhersonIn his estimate of rentalmaking
the and club’scorporation operatinginto accountnot take

was, continueresults, that the land and wouldnor the fact
be, did he take into accounta course. Norgolfto used as

to to lease thewillingbe payrent that a lessee wouldthe
course.golf

is the correct one to useMcKay’s approachthink thatWe
attemptsRespondentbefore us.in the factual issuedeciding

in different ofpartsother coursesgolfuse leases ofto some
thethatMcKay’scontradict contentionthe tocountry

negotiatingto use inis the methodproperincome approach
leases, ofthe reasonablenessand to supportcoursegolf

actuallyThe offeredleases wereMacPherson’s conclusion.
We accordtestimony.to McKay’sbuttressby petitioners

however, because theylittle probative weight,these leases
courses, geographicalin differentrelate to different golf

areas, and have differenttime periods,cover different
in of the leasesleases issue. Severalfrom theprovisions

in athem whollyto which castsoptions purchase,contain
A within this case. lesseefrom the situationlightdifferent

necessarilydoes notgolfto the courseoption purchasean
hasoperation,from the course’s butsolelyreceive its profit

as Hererealtyof the well.appreciationan interest in future
nogiven option.and club were suchthe corporation

thatMcKay’s opinionIn a to discreditattemptfurther
to 76pointsis proper, respondent pagethe income approach

book, a of adescription golfcontainswhichMcKay’sof
theAccording descrip-in Florida. tocourse southeastern

tion, and are leased at 7.5lounge percent,the restaurant
sales,at 20 ofdriving range percent,and the andpro shop

ouralso drawsexpenses. Respondentcertain proratedplus
lease, intro-petitionersto whichgolfattention a course

duced, bythe rents are determinedpartiallyunder which
claims that theseto revenues. Respondentreference course

than on the basis ofrentals are determined otherthatprove
all,do First of thecash-flow We not agree.potential profit.
course,lease of an entiredoes not relate to thedescription

Second, theand more importantly,certainonly operations.
in as ofpartthe rentals are expressed percentagesfact that
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revenue does not mean thethat lessees did not consider
leases;inpotential profits intoentering contrary,the to the

that arethe rentals tied whichlargely to amounts directly
(revenue)determine net income tends to that did.show they

Thus, inthestating rentals manner is not inconsistentthis
with the use of the income approach.

We found to be aMcKay knowledgeablevery expert
with impressivewitness inexperience golfthe ofleasing

courses. We hisaccept that the incometestimony approach
lease,is the one when inproper negotiating such a and

theestimating amount of rent a lessee wouldhypothetical
Further,apay for course.golf “the of robeswearing judicial

commonsense,”notdoes thatrequire we take leave of
Commissioner,tag 849,v. (1987),89Frey­ T.C. 878 and

unrelated,common sense dictates that no knowledgeable
lessee will toagree rent in excess netpay of the income

thewhich leased canpremises be toreasonably expected
of,generate. The fair market value or the lessor’s invest­

in,ment the of noproperty consequenceis to the lessee-­
the netonly income that it can produce. McKayAs

indicated, the income method takes into account the inter­
ests of both the and theowner/lessor user/lessee.

contrast, valuation,By MacPherson’s which respondent
allocation,tooffered buttress its formula rental is without

factual basis and aany constitutes tovirtually journey
While are infantasyland.14 analy-there numerous flaws his

sis, the most is theglaring fact that he did not take into
account that the real in golfestate was used as aquestion
course, or the financial results of its Theoperation. follow-
ing thepassage revealing:from istranscript particularly

* * *Now, MacPherson,Q paying expensesMr. after of operating the
golf moneycourse there is no available in 1975.

you yourI want to assume the that. Iscorrectness of it contention
$147,000?agree paythat that lessee in 1976 would to a rent of

myA isIt contention that the lessor in to hisorder return investment
typeor his thatvalue should command of rental. Whether the lessee

agrees bearing supplied.]or not has [Emphasisno on it.

($1.1disregarded14 MacPherson what forthe for the millionpartners actually paid property
golf parcel),the 5-acre and the 100-acre came with a of million forparcel, valueparcel, up $1.4

just golf figure,on $80,000the course based an ahole andarbitrary whollyper unsupported
bargainthat the had a of hisobtained sale of the The restassumption partners property.

also record,lack in balance of “valuation” a mereassumptions the and the his isany support
mathematical exercise.
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propertyto hisQ you a who wants retainI ask howCan lessor/owner
willingno lessee outproperty if isgolfa lease the thereas course can

there?
to indicate thathe do that would tendA I how could it butdon’t know

golfanot for course.highest and best use would bethe
changetooughtQ particular landowner that heyou would tell thisSo

property?the use of his
A IYes would.

him heQ you rent to as if had?if he would attributeAnd doesn’t
feelings personnot of the who ownsA I rent based on theattribute

propertyhighestis and best use of theproperty so as what thethe much
potential property.tohighestand is the income thewhat

place golfQ in the market of courseyou your valuationDid consider
golf courses?rentals —rentals of

golfof course rentalsany marketplaceA I not so-calledcould discern
investigate.methat was available for to

Q operating expenses foryou payments ofAre aware that in 1975 the
keep operatingto itgolf theythat could run the coursethis course so

the funds?exhausted available
youWere aware of that?

A I aware of that.No was not

Thus, awhatanalysis solely uponis basedMacPherson’s
land in anto in rent for thelessor would want receive

use,” aof lesseeregardlessand what“highestabstract best
However, toseekingto we arewillingwould be pay.

from anthe could receivedetermine what rent lessor
lessee, forarm’s-length bargaining,topursuantunrelated

in this operatingthis this condition withgolf course
factsall of thecompletely disregardedMacPhersonhistory.

in course.golfand to thisregard particularcircumstances
fair was theHe assumed that the rental valueessentially

“demand,” inwhichamount of rent which the lessor would
fairrate” themultipled byturn was the “capitalization

market value of the land.
However, iscontextis relevant in the section 482what

demand, hea but what couldnot lessor wouldwhat
with an unrelatedget arm’s-length bargaininginreasonably

aof that mandates thatlessee. There is no law economics
a market rate ofrent toalways equallessor will receive

fact,In McKaythe of his leased property.return on value
and their associated equipmenttestified that courses“golf

assets, normallyof cannotoperationare the whichcostly
bythe of income which could begenerate producedlevel

Also,similar MacPhersonother of assets of value.”types
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towas unable indicate what the and use” of“highest best
the land was the relevantduring time He admittedperiod.

itthat was not suitable for could notdevelopment, and
topoint other use or better than theany higher existing

one, i.e., short,a Ingolf course.15 MacPherson’s isanalysis
facts,directed to neither the in Innor the issue this case.

sum, it provides basis at allno for the allocation of rental
income from the corporation and club to Medford Associ-
ates.

However, we do note some inflaws McKay’s analysis.
First, cash-flow,in determining available he eliminated

$35,394, However,certain totalingitems detailed above. the
andcorporation club in fact inincurred these expenses

course,theoperating golf and there is no thatsuggestion
these expenses were excessive or unnecessary.16 They must
either be factored intoback the ofdetermination the
cash-flow profit that the corporation and club could have

or,been toexpected what isgenerate, the sameessentially
case,allocatedthing, to Medford In theyAssociates. either

theoffset amount of rent allocable to the latter.properly
Second, and more inimportantly, thedetermining expected
cash-flow and rent for aprofit given year, McKay focused

on the fromexclusively results the Weprior year. agree
relevant,that these are certainly thatagree theybut cannot

1971,are exclusively so. The lease was entered into in and
we that anybelieve knowledgeable lessee would have

course,theconsidered entire of theoperating history
losses,its largeparticularly and rundownbankruptcy,

condition from the Jim in testifiedSunny days. McKay fact
a golfthat course that has failed 8 to 9normally requires

Thus,toyears recover ofeconomic health. we will take all
these into makingfactors account in our determination.

aintroduced into the record document “The of15 Respondent entitled LeaseAppraisal
Interests,” which is 25 of a book the American RealInstitute of Estatechapter by

AlthoughThe of RealAppraisers, Estate. seeks to use thisAppraisal respondent apparently
todocument bolster MacPherson’s wetestimony, note that:

1. MacPherson notdid consult either the or the in thebook connection withchapter
offormulation his andreport,

golfinterests,2. The relates to thechapter valuation of various but it does not discuss course
golfvaluations, thelet alone determination of the fair rentalmarket value of courses.

The document is thus of little in this case.help
item in16 The is of course a noncash is a factor the financialdepreciation butexpenditure

of theMoreover,the business. the and club did some ofoperation corporation replace
golfassets such as carts and cartdepreciable batteries.
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a morethat havepetitionersconclude “established]We
respondent,bythan the determinedcharge” oneappropriate

hemorrhagedThe hadgolfzero. coursechargeand that is
(it $234,110.05 inmounting losses lostand createdmoney

31, 1969), andup bankruptcy,ended inyear ending Maythe
rea-Anystatus.pasture”deteriorated to “cowphysically
thathave realizedlessee wouldsonably knowledgeable

substantialhave entailedgolfthe course wouldoperating
in of the facta of viewespeciallyfor number years,losses

not toonlywantedpartnersthat the Medford Associates
health, upbut to build it toto financialrestore the course

such lesseedo not think that anystatus. Wechampionship
itrent after hadanyto untilagreed payhavewould

losses, i.e., well the course had beenits afterrecouped
status, not have beento which wouldprofit-makingrestored

1971,fromto 9 whenyearsto occur for at least 8expected
following bankruptcy.recommencedof the courseoperation

fact, view, that a lesseein it is suchquite possibleIn our
from thesubsidies partner-have demanded operatingwould

in of the inevitable losses.ship view
to 1971The of the coursehistory subsequentoperating

a Cumulative cash-flowjudgment.bears out suchcertainly
exceededthroughand club 1979corporationto thelosses

$100,000 carton carts andexpenditures golf golftheirwhen
Further, the partiesasbatteries are taken into account.

to unrelated thirdpaidoperating expenseshave stipulated,
rent,for some-funds availableoperatingexhaustedparties

would have fore-an informed unrelated lesseething that
rent,to weagreed payif an unrelated lessee hadseen. Even

it demanded andthink that before 1976 would havelong
a ofof the rent as conditionbeen granted forgiveness

That,the course.golfto and maintaincontinuing operate
inbeen unusual thisto would not haveaccording McKay,

nowould still have receivedMedford Associatesindustry.
rent.

evento the coursecontinuing operate golfThe lessee’s
still been benefi-rent would haveofpayment anywithout

Associates, itit have insulatedto as wouldcial Medford
that in factThe record showsfrom losses from operation.
$130,326 inhad to funnel1979 the partnershipfrom 1971 to

coursekeepand club to thecorporationto the“advances”
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operating and which not haveimproving, perhaps would
been in the case of anrequired unrelated lessee nopaying

Moreover,rent. a zero-rent situation not beenwould have
inunusual golfthe course toindustry. According McKay,

oftenvery developers golflease courses that are ofpart
residential commercial for or nodevelopmentsand/or little
consideration because of the value the to thecourse adds

realsurrounding Theproperty. Medford Associates partners
situation,fit this because not thethey purchased only

well,JimSunny golf course but land as andnearby
both. incontemplated developing They fact to seekbegan

ofrezoning the 100-acre parcel immediately theyafter
it, soldacquired and that land at a insubstantial profit

And, sale,1978. thissince the has beenpartnership seeking
to build condominiumapproval townhouse on ofunits part

course,the Thus,ongolf practicethe driving range.
Associates, situation,Medford in an arm’s-length would

have thanbeen more to have thehappy leased course at
it,zero rent to a lessee who would have not only operated

but it toimproved championship caliber.
Our conclusion is also consistent with McKay’s expert

opinion. he concluded anAlthough independent opera-that
$30,000 rent,tor would have been towilling in he basedpay

that conclusion in anpart on thatassumption the operator
$35,394 However,would not inhave borne certain expenses.

the inand club fact did and thosecorporation incur pay
expenses. The latter sum for the expenses offsetsvirtually

rent;the viewed another allocatedway, McKay would have
$30,000 income, $35,394in rental and in toexpenses,
Medford Associates. Either basedway, upon McKay’s
testimony, Medford Associates’ net income would not have

Insteadincreased. Medford Associates’ loss would have
been larger.

however, “admit-Respondent, contends that petitioners
ted” in the lease that the fairgolf course’s rental value was

$60,000more than a We ityear. view as rather ironic that
arespondent attempts to use lease intoentered between

controlled toparties show what would have occurred
above,between uncontrolled ones. As we do notstated

think that an agreed pay,uncontrolled lessee would have to
or would have in fact rent the inpaid, any during years
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argument that,respondent’sisIn the veinissue. same
corpora-thefactin controlledMedford Associatesbecause

partyclub, and could havedominantand it was thetion
argumentpay any rent. Thisofto amountforced them

attempt getproverbial of ato blood outbe theseems to
misperceivesturnip of a section 482the natureand

partiesrequiresanalysis, the arewe assumethatwhich
relationship And, ini.e., exists.unrelated, that no control

prospectivesituation, would havethe lesseean uncontrolled
negotiating positionclearly land washad the dominant —the

developeddevelopment atnot befor and couldnot suitable
economicallytime, have been noso that there wouldthat

bankrupt,golf beenThe course hadalternative use.feasible
poor physical condition,history losses, andina of washad

uppartners it built tothe Medford Associates wanted
championship nosatisfied that unrelatedstatus. We are

agreedhave tobeen found who wouldlessee could have
operatingprojecta without substantialundertake such

againstguarantees loss.or othersubsidies
foregoing reasons, thereconclude thatFor all of wethe

respondent’s for theno for allocationswas factual basis
adjustmentyears Court, no 482and that sectionbefore the

unreasonable,Respondent’s werewarranted. allocationswas
arbitrary, capricious. No of rent should haveamountand

corporation to Medfordand clubfrom thebeen allocated
makingrespondentAssociates, his discretion inand abused

in this case.such allocations
foregoing,theTo reflect

petitioners.will be entered theDecisions for

APPENDIX

and income returns of theThe Federal taxfinancial statements
corporationthe and reflectpartnership and of clubMedford Associates

followingthe information:
(1)partnership 1973Medford, 1971 1972 iAssociates

— — —(2)Rental income j
1 —— —from ofGain sale 100-acre

(3)parcel
— — —ofGain from sale vehicle

•— —---Interest income
—— —Total income
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(1)partnershipAssociates 1971 1972 1973Medford
— —expensesRental

$80,222.00Depreciation $80,075.00 $69,244.00
182,742.00 78,266.00 73,511.00Interest
148,826.00 40,257.00 54,099.00Real estate taxes
27,214.00 16,395.00 5,538.00Professional fees

—8,777.00expensesOther
447,781.00 214,993.00 202,392.00expensesTotal

(loss) (447,781.00) (214,993.00) (202,392.00)Net income
(4) (356,307.00) (130,093.00)operations (139,139.00)Cash-flow from

22,293.00corporation (22,293.00) (7,930.00)Advances made to
(5)and club

Corporation (6) (7)& club
193,019.91 143,509.00 198,631.00Sales
139,861.35 69,347.00 99,492.00goodsCost of sold

53,158.56 74,162.00 99,139.00profitsGross
— 193,699.00(dues, 215,433.00Other revenues

fees, etc.)green
53,158.56 267,861.00 314,572.00Total income
56,644,31 289,499.00 336,318.00Operating expenses

(loss) (3,485.75) (21,638.00) (21,746.00)Net income
(4) (8)operations (8) (57,366.00)Cash-flow from

— — 5,343.00expended replacementCash for
golf golfof carts and cart

batteries
— —replacing (62,709.00)Cash-flow after cars

and batteries

(1)partnershipAssociates 1974 1975 1976Medford
(2)Rental income

(3)parcelGain from ofsale 100-acre
Gain from ofsale vehicle
Interest income :
Total income

expensesRental
$66,409Depreciation $57,007 $68,017

78,546 63,755 64,205Interest
48,863 38,316 54,491Real estate taxes

—9,363Professional fees
203,181 186,713159,078expensesTotal

(loss) (203,181) (159,078) (186,713)Net income
(4) (136,812) (101,539)operations (118,239)Cash-flow from

(65,622) 49,846 59,620corporationAdvances made to
(5)and club

(6)Corporation club&
214,381 197,669 253,938Sales
95,490 92,514 128,153goodsofCost sold

118,891 105,155 125,785profitsGross
255,563(dues, 261,325 239,505Other revenues

fees, etc.)green
374,454 365,290366,480Total income
328,028 371,752 383,159Operating expenses

(loss) 46,426 (5,272) (17,869)Net income
(4) 59,613 19,946 (36,724)operationsCash-flow from
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(6) 1972 19731971Corporation & club
- -- $6,182$8,688expended replacement offorCash

golfgolf batteriesand cartcarts
11,258 (42,906)$59,613replacing cartsCash-flow after

batteriesand

(1)partnership 1978 19791977AssociatesMedford
— $2,400 $4,725(2)incomeRental
— 217,588 92,438(3)parcelsale of 100-acreGain from

—— 4,266of vehicleGain from sale
— 39,000—incomeInterest

- - - 244,254 136,163Total income
———expensesRental

55,261$71,524 71,363Depreciation
45,864 36,20060,261Interest

22,03816,96629,459Real estate taxes
113,499134,193161,244expensesTotal

90,061 22,664(161,244)(loss)Net income
(14,513)(60,430)(90,120)(4)operationsCash-flow from

88,866 32,806(27,260)corporationtoAdvances made
(5)and club

(7)(6)Corporation & club
266,128 420,259250,427Sales
170,425 242,214121,677goodsCost of sold
95,703 178,045128,760profitsGross

419,852251,299 256,497(dues,Other revenues
fees, etc.)-green

352,200 597,627380,059Total income
561,667386,623 (9)372,130Operating expenses

(34,423) 35,9607,929(loss)Net income
(46,725) 74,12029,252(4)operationsCash-flow from

7,614 106,39913,256replacementexpended for ofCash
golfgolf and cart batteriescarts

(32,279)15,996 (54,339)replacing cartsCash-flow after
and batteries

NOTES

(1) on financial statements.Data based
(2) parcel.theFrom rental of 5-acre

of(3) recognized the installment methodgain underAmount of
$117,310.$900,000 had a ofand basisreporting. parcel was sold forThe
$106,250.$250,000, in 1979 wasin andpayment 1978 wasThe received

changes in(4) adjusting depreciationfor andnet incomebyDetermined
receivable, and accruedpayable(e.g., accounts accountsoperating assets

deposits).expenses, expenses, and customerprepaid
(5) Medforda flow of cash fromparentheses indicateFigures without

to,club, in the form of advancesand eithercorporationtheAssociates to
from, Figures parenthesesinprior the latter.of advancesrepaymentor

form.opposite direction in eitherin theindicate cash-flows
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(6) corporationThe purposesand club were combined offor financial
reporting (although purposes), intercompanynot for tax and transactions
and balances principals organiza-were eliminated. Because the of these

reality,tions that reportingbelieved combined best reflected soeconomic
do onlywe. Data taken from taxis returns in the absence of financial
statements.

(7) (Forms 1120),From Federal income tax returns noas financial
yearstatement infor this is the record.

(8) Information not in the record.
(9) $60,000The financial statements reflect an of rentaccrual to the

that, cash-flow,partnership statebut because of the rent notadverse will
Also,paid.be the accrued rent not the taxis reflected on income returns.

total,We have operating expensethus reduced the taken from the
statements, $60,000.byfinancial
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OPINION

SWIFT, Judge: This matter is before the on theCourt
parties’ cross-motions for Rulepartial summary judgment.


